

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON, :
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN, :
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL :
CANNON, AJEET GUTPA, DANIEL LEMON, :
CLARE LEONARD AND PATRICK RHANEY, :
: No. 162, 2015
:
Defendants Below, :
Appellants, :
v. :
:
Alpha Fund Management L.P., :
:
Plaintiff Below, : Court Below:
Appellee. : Court of Chancery of
: the State of Delaware
:
: C.A. No. 10428-CJ

Appellee's Reply Brief

Team O
Attorneys for Appellee
February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW ENACTED BY TALBOT’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT VIOLATES 8 DEL. C. § 109(B) BY UNREASONABLY IMPINGING ON A PROTECTED, FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF CORPORATE DEMOCRACY, NAMELY A STOCKHOLDER’S RIGHT TO VOTE. 7

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 7

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 7

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

 1. THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PASS MUSTER UNDER THE APPROPRIATE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TEST THIS COURT OUTLINED IN *BLASIUS*. 8

 a. 8 DEL. C. § 109(B) GOVERNS THE VALIDITY OF CORPORATE BYLAWS IN DELAWARE..... 8

 b. THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR WHETHER THE CHALLENGED PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS VALID IS THE *BLASIUS* HEIGHTEN SCRUTINY TEST. 9

 i. THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF THE TALBOT BYLAW WAS TO THWART A STOCKHOLDER VOTE ON ALPHA’S DIRECTORS. 10

 2. A STOCKHOLDER’S CHALLENGE TO A CORPORATE FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW THAT IMPINGES ON A STOCKHOLDER’S RIGHT TO VOTE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF FIRST IMPRESSION. 10

 3. FEE-SHIFTING BYLAWS ENACTED BY THE BOARD AFTER STOCKHOLDERS ALREADY HAVE PURCHASED STOCK FLAGRANTLY VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE DEMOCRACY AND UNDERLYING THEORIES OF CONSENT. 11

 4. TALBOT’S PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW VIOLATES BOARD OF DIRECTORS VIOLATED THEIR DUTY OF LOYALTY TO INVESTORS UNDER *BLASIUS*. 15

 a. TALBOT DOES NOT HAVE A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR THWARTING A VOTE ON ALPHA’S PROPOSED SLATE OF DIRECTORS. 15

 b. THE TALBOT BYLAW IS A DISPROPORTIONATE DEFENSIVE MEASURE UNDER UNOCAL. 17

II. THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY CONSTRUED THE BOARD'S PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW AS ADOPTED FOR AN INEQUITABLE PURPOSE, VIOLATING THE BOARD'S DUTY OF LOYALTY TO STOCKHOLDERS.	19
A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	19
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	19
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	19
1. TALBOT'S PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW WAS ADOPTED TO EFFECT AN INEQUITABLE PURPOSE, AND IS THEREFORE INVALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW	19
a. BOARD ACTIONS TO PERPETUATE THE ENTRENCHMENT OF THE DIRECTORS AND OBSTRUCT LEGITIMATE DISSIDENT EFFORTS TO ENGAGE IN PROXY CONTESTS MANIFEST AN INEQUITABLE PURPOSE, AND ARE INVALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW	20
b. TALBOT'S PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS INVALID BECAUSE THE BOARD WAS MOTIVATED BY AN INEQUITABLE PURPOSE	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Andarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.,
545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)8, 14

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19

Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz,
992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)7

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)6

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)6, 18

Malone v. Brincat,
722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....10

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.,
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....10

Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....11

Paramount Commc'ns, Inc v. Time, Inc.,
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)16

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries,
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)19, 20, 21

Schock v. Nash,
732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)6

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)8, 10, 14, 15, 16

DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES

Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer,
905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)19

<u>Aprahamian v. HBO & Company,</u>	
531 A.2d 1204 (Del.Ch. 1987)	11, 15
<u>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,</u>	
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	8, 9, 14
<u>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.,</u>	
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7, 12
<u>Carmody v. Toll Brothers,</u>	
723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	16, 17
<u>Hollinger Intern., Inc. v. Black,</u>	
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	19
<u>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.,</u>	
68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	9, 15
<u>Phillips v. Insituform of North America, Inc.,</u>	
No. CIV.A. 9173 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1987)	15, 16
DELAWARE STATUTES	
8 DEL. C. § 109(b)	6, 8
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<u>United States v. Jones,</u>	
132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012).....	13
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Harvey Frank, <u>The Future of Corporate Democracy,</u>	
28 Baylor L. Rev. 39 (1976).....	10
Lawrence A. Hamermesh, <u>Consent in Corporate Law,</u>	
70 Bus. Law. 161 (2015)	12, 14
TREATISES	
Edward P. Welch et al., <u>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law § 109.4</u> (2009).....	7
